
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Anthony Finn BSc (Econ) FCA 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Joan Scannell 
 

Councillors 
 

Brian Gordon 
Andrew Harper 
Ross Houston 
 

John Marshall 
Arjun Mittra 
Alison Moore 
 

Hugh Rayner 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geof Cooke 
Brian Schama 
 

Andrew Strongolou 
Barry Rawlings 
 

  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Ash Tadjrishi 020 8359 2368 ash.tadjrishi@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

a) To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 20 June 
2013 as a correct record; and,  

b) To note any update on matters for which follow-up action had 
been requested. 

1 - 6 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non Pecuniary 
Interests 

b) Whipping Arrangements (in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17) 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 9) (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   QUARTER ONE FINANCE AND CORPORATE PERFORMANCE  
 

7 - 54 

7.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 

55 - 76 

8.   ONE BARNET PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 

77 - 104 

9.   ADVANCE NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 

105 - 112 

10.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

113 - 120 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Ash Tadjrishi 
020 8359 2368 ash.tadjrishi@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 



 
    

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
20 June 2013 

 
Members Present:- 

 

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman) 

  

Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Andrew Harper 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Andrew Strongolou  
(In place of Joan Scannell) 
 

 
Also in attendance:- 

Councillor Daniel Thomas – Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for                               
Resources and Performance 

 
Apologies for Absence:- 

 

Councillor Joan Scannell 
  
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that, subject to an amendment under item 6 (in relation to a Member’s 
comment that a previous request for the Committee to receive specialist external 
advice had not been progressed) to add the words “despite there being adequate 
time for this”,  the minutes of the meeting held on the 11 June 2013 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Joan Scannell who had been 
substituted for by Councillor Andrew Strongolou. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

Member  Subject Interest declared 

Councillor Ross 
Houston 

Agenda Item 6 (Quarter 
Four Performance) 

Non-pecuniary interest 
as a Council appointed 
representative on the 
Board of The Barnet 
Group Ltd 

Councillor John 
Marshall 

Agenda Item 6 (Quarter 
Four Performance) 

Non-pecuniary interest 
as a Council appointed 
representative on the 
Board of The Barnet 
Group Ltd 

 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
None. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
None. 
 
 

6. QUARTER FOUR AND YEAR END 2012/13 FINANCIAL AND CORPORATE 
PERFORMANCE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance, Councillor Daniel Thomas, the 
Deputy Chief Operating Officer, John Hooton, and the Head of Programme and 
Resources, Tom Pike, presented the Quarter Four and Year End 2012/13 Financial and 
Corporate Performance report. 
 
Responding to a question from the Committee, Officers reported that the legal costs of 
the judicial review were approximately £400,000 as of the end of May 2013.  It was noted 
that the cost of the delay had been estimated at £8.6 million for the period April and 
November 2013 due to lost savings and delayed mobilisation.   
 
Some Members commented that the Council had not adequately consulted with 
residents on the One Barnet Programme which had resulted in a legal challenge.  It was 
suggested that the Corporate Risk Register be amended to make specific reference to 
the judicial review appeal and the impact on the Medium Term Financial Strategy.   
 
Councillor Schneiderman had submitted questions in advance of the meeting.   Details of 
the questions asked and the answers provided are set out below: 
 
1. (9.8) Why have earmarked reserves in
[...]
king at site options as part of the 
Depot Relocation Programme.  Options were expected in the next 12 – 18 months.  It 
was noted that this item was included in the forward work programme of the Committee 
and would be presented at the appropriate time.   
 
In relation to Balances held by Schools (page 13, Table 5), the Committee were advised 
by the Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance that the Council had no 
intention to claw back balances held by schools under delegation.  Members emphasised 
the importance of schools having robust medium and long-term financial plans which 
supported raising achievement levels and school improvement initiatives and it was 
suggested that this issue be referred to the Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for consideration.  
 
The Committee noted that the average number of sickness absence days per employee 
had missed the target.  The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance advised 
the Committee that he was considering implementing a new Sickness Absence Policy to 
reduce absences details of which would be shared with Members at the appropriate time.   
 
A Member questioned the reason for delays in utilising £384,000 from the Primary 
Schools Capital Investment Programme in relation to East Barnet School.  Officers 
reported that the main project had been completed and that the retained sum related to 
additional works for sports facilities.  It was noted that this was a joint piece of work with 
the Jewish Community Secondary School.   
 
The Committee questioned the allocation of an additional £247,000 for the council 
restructure.  Officers advised the Committee that the restructure had resulted in a £1.2 
million reduction in the base budget for senior officers.   
 

4



 

5 

Councillor Mittra MOVED a motion that Cabinet be requested to delay the 
implementation of the NSCSO and DRS decisions until a full public consultation exercise 
had been completed.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was LOST.   
  
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Quarter Four and Year End 2012/13 Financial and Corporate Performance 

be noted. 
 
2. The committee be provided with a detailed analysis of Balances held by 

Schools (Page 13, Table 5). 
 
3. The Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to consider 

adding an item to their Forward Work Programme on school financial 
planning, as referred to in the preamble above.  

 
4. The Deputy Leader of the Council / Cabinet Member for Resources and 

Performance be requested to consider way that debt write off could be 
reduced for future years. 

 
 

7. ONE BARNET PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the One Barnet Programme Highlight report which provided a 
summary of the programme status up to June 2013.   
 
RESOLVED that the One Barnet Programme Highlight report be noted. 
 
 

8. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Forward Work Programme for 2013/14 as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1. the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward 

Work Programme for 2013/14 be noted 
 
2. the following items be added to the Forward Work Programme: 

• One Barnet – Sport and Physical Activity Review (Date TBC); and 

• One Barnet – Waste and Street Scene Review (Date TBC). 
 
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.37 pm

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Budget and Performance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 16 September 2013 

Subject Budget and Performance Report 
Quarter 1 2013/14 

Report of Scrutiny Office / Corporate Performance 

Director/Chef Officer  Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Summary of Report This report information for financial and Corporate 
Plan performance for Quarter 1 2013/14. 

 

 
Contributing officers Tom Pike (Hea
[...]
he Council’s website. In accordance 
with current practice, Quarter 1 performance data will be circulated to 
Committee Members via e-mail as far in advance of the meeting as is possible. 
Committee Members are requested to highlight any area of concern and refer 
these to the Chairman who will request written responses to the issue(s) raised. 
Where the Chairman considers it appropriate, Cabinet Members and/or officers 
will be invited to attend the Committee meeting to respond to specific 
performance issues. The Committee can request in-depth performance reports 
on specific performance issues to be present to future if they consider this 
appropriate. 
 

Success 
9.5 Value for Money services - at the end of 2012/13, the council had 50% of 

services rated as high performance, low spend.  Of all the 32 authorities, Barnet 
ranks joint 3rd with only 2 other authorities, having a higher percentage of 
services (i.e. 66.67% and 63.6% respectively) in the high performance, low 
spend category. 
 

Areas of concern 
9.6 Homelessness and Emergency Accommodation - a single action covers three 

areas: Homelessness preventions, Number of households in emergency 
accommodation and Average length of time spent by households in short-term 
nightly purchased accommodation. A sustained level of demand for social 
housing has led to an increased number of households being admitted into 

9



 

emergency accommodation, with 214 new temporary accommodation 
admissions in Q1. 
 

9.7 There are emerging challenges of: 

• Projected budget overspend, the majority deriving from Street Scene, due to 
shortfall from parking and cost pressure on the NSL contract 

• Making intervention level potholes safe within 48 hours (reported by member of 
the public) declined to 73% 

• The current housing arrears as percentage of debit has increased to 2.7%. 
 
9.8 There are a number of established challenges which have previously been 

reported: 

• The proportion of waste recycled, composted or reused was 27.8% in Q4 
2012/13, compared to 29.5% in Q4 2011/12 (please note these figures are 
reported a quarter in arrears) 

• Staff absence remains above the 6 days target at 7.6 days 

• Overall Customer Service performance remains a challenge with the 
percentage of calls answered within 20 seconds at 61.3%. Customer 
satisfaction has also declined to 45%. 

• The Planning Service performance has improved to 74.3% of applications 
determined within statutory timescales. There is a remaining issue concerning 
the major applications. 

 
9.9 As requested by the Chairman of this committee, officers have highlighted 

areas of challenge which require further action: 

• homeless preventions;  

• the number of households in emergency accommodation; and  

• average length of time spent by households in short-term nightly purchased 
accommodation. 

 
Sustained levels of demand for social housing have led to an increased 
number of households being admitted into emergency accommodation. 
Homeless preventions have increased fundamentally due to private landlords 
serving notice to attract larger rental incomes and unaffordable 
accommodation.  A lack of move-on options has meant that the average 
weeks stay has continued to grow. With 214 new temporary accommodation 
admissions in quarter 1, supply has not been able to meet this demand. A 
number of actions are in place; improved private sector scheme to increase 
affordable supply; block-booking; acquiring affordable supply outside of 
London; securing access to social rented homes in other parts of the country; 
occupancy checks of households and acquisition of low cost providers. 

 
 
10 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Report  
 www.barnet.gov.uk/info/725/corporate_plan_and_performance/270/corp 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) SW 

 
 
 

10



 

         ANNEX A 

  

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Date 24 S
[...]

tt
u
rn

P
ro

je
c
te

d
 

o
u
tt
u
rn

54



 

 
  
 
 
 

Meeting Budget and Performance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 16 September 2013 

Subject Report on Management of Capital 
Programme 

Report of Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

  

Summary of Report This report provides an update on the management of 
the capital programme and proposed improvements 
for 2013/14  

 

 
Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision N/A 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Enclosures Appendix A: London Borough of Barnet Capital 
Strategy 2013/14 – 2017/18 
 
Appendix B: Quarter 1 2013/14 Capital Monitoring 
Analysis  
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Contact for further information: 
Tom Pike: � 020 8359 7058 
tom.pike@barnet.gov.uk  

    John Hooton: � 020 8359 2460 
    John.hooton@barnet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 7

55



 

1 RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 That the committee consider the report and make comments and recommendations as 

appropriate. 
 
2 RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Council, 5 March 2013:  Approval of the report ‘Business Planning 2013/14 - 2015/16’ 

including the capital strategy and capital programme. 
 
2.2 Audit Committee, 24 July 2013:  Received the External Auditor's Report under International 

Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 2012/13.  This presented the external audit 
Value for Money (VFM) judgement based on the review of the Council's arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, and proposed an 
unqualified VFM conclusion.  Capital programme management was noted as an area where 
the Council should take action to improve its performance.  

 
2.3 Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 20 June 2013: Requested 

‘requested a report which provides an update on the capital programme’.    
 
3 CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
16 September 2013 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman) 

Councillor Joan Scannell (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Andrew Harper 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Hugh Rayner 
 

Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Daniel Thomas - Deputy Leader /                                                               
Cabinet Member for Resoruces and Performance  

Councillor Dean Cohen - Cabinet Member for Environment 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone – Cabinet Member for Education,                              

Children and Families 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 be approved as a correct 

record; and,  

 

2. Actions and responses to resolutions passed by Budget & Performance 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting of 20 June 2013 be noted as 

follows: 

 

a.  Detailed analysis of balances held by Schools was provided to Members 

on 7 August 2013; 

 

b.  School Financial Planning was referred to the Education Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee as an item to be considered on their Forward Work 

Programme; and, 

 

c.  The response from the Deputy Leader of the Council / Cabinet Member for 

Resources and Performance to the request that consideration be given to 

the ways in which debt write off could be reduced for future years was:  

 

“The Council recently adopted a debt management strategy which aims to 

reduce write-offs and make debt collection more efficient. The result is a 

downward trend in write-offs.  In addition, I have asked services to look at 

those activities which put the Council in a position of 'creditor' and 



 

2 

establish ways to minimise instances where we are owed monies. Given 

that much of the write-offs relate to adult social care, where we have a 

statutory duty to deliver some services whether or not a user can pay, 

this will not be an easy task. Similarly, council tax collection is at an all-

time high and many of those who do not pay are of limited means and in 

difficult circumstances. Clearly, collection in these sensitive 

circumstances is also a challenge.  

That said, the debt management strategy in itself is making progress and 

I have asked officers to review this in 6 months’ time.” It is also worth 

noting that the level of write offs in 2012/13 increased due to the changes 

in accounting treatment of parking income and debts. 

 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Brian Gordon, Councillor Hugh 
Rayner and Councillor Alison Moore. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

Member  Subject Interest declared 

Councillor Ross 
Houston 

Agenda Item 6 (Quarter 
One Performance) 

Non-pecuniary interest 
as a Council appointed 
representative on the 
Board of The Barnet 
Group Ltd 

Councillor John 
Marshall 

Agenda Item 6 (Quarter 
One Performance) 

Non-pecuniary interest 
as a Council appointed 
representative on the 
Board of The Barnet 
Group Ltd 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 9) (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

6. QUARTER ONE FINANCE AND CORPORATE PERFORMANCE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance, Councillor Daniel Thomas, the 
Deputy Chief Operating Officer, John Hooton, and the Head of Programme and 



 

3 

Resources, Tom Pike, presented the Quarter One Financial and Corporate Performance 
report. 
 
Officers reported a correction to the cover report which had stated that the number of 
children adopted or placed permanently through another route had been five, out of a 
target of ten for Quarter One (Page 16, 9.1.4). The actual number had been 11 for this 
quarter. Members noted the correction and that the tables in the appendices accurately 
reflected the performance in this area was above target. The Committee requested the 
corrected information be reported to Cabinet when it considers this item. 
 
The Committee were encouraged to note that Barnet ranked joint third amongst London 
Boroughs for 2012/13 in relation to its Value for Money services; with 50% of services 
rated as high performance, low spend (9.5, p9).  Members advised against complacency 
in this regard.  
 
On a question regarding projected overspend and the impact this has on the General 
Fund balance (6.3, p14) the Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance advised 
that, as had happened in the previous year, he expected that measures would be taken 
to correct the overspend before the end of the financial year. The Committee noted that 
this would leave the General Fund at the £15m target level as recommended by the 
external auditor. 
 
A Member questioned why the performance and satisfaction in Customer Service had 
fallen since the previous quarter. The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance 
stated that the level was not acceptable, but understood it had been caused by a high 
volume of calls in April due to the annual billing period. The Cabinet Member asserted 
his expectation that, as a result of the transfer of this service to Capita, there would be a 
greater capacity to deal with variations in call volumes and a consequential improvement 
in performance reported in the next quarter. It was further noted that Capita was 
contractually obliged to meet specific standards in this area. 
 
The Committee noted key areas of challenge requiring further action as being: homeless 
preventions; the number of households in emergency accommodation; and the average 
length of time spent by households in short-term nightly purchased accommodation. 
 
Responding to a question from a Member on how homeless preventions performance 
could be improved given the likely impact resulting from welfare reform, the loss of 
Grahame Park and a shortage of homes, the Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance acknowledged that it was a significant challenge which Barnet Homes were 
considering how to address. The Cabinet Member advised that one solution being 
investigated was for Barnet Homes to work closely with external agencies in order to 
source provision of accommodation outside of the borough. 
 
It was noted that performance in the area of waste and recycling (9.1.3, p15) was 
reported as lower in Q4 2012/13 (27.8%) than it was for the same period in 2011/12 
(29.5%). The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance attributed this to a lower 
than usual level of green waste being collected and composted, due in part to sustained 
bad weather during the collection period. The target for 2013/14 was 40% which the 
Cabinet Member agreed was a high target, but one that was expected to be met once 
the new recycling service commenced from October 2013.  
 
Members asked questions about the contract for the disposal of waste and recycling. 
Responding to these and a question on whether the new recycling service would prove 



 

4 

easier for households, the Director for Place stated that co-mingling was easier and 
would lead to an increased volume of recyclates.  However, as it took longer to sort, the 
income per unit was lower. Officers confirmed that the original tendering exercise 
undertaken for the waste and recycling contract had elicited a poor response from the 
market. Procurement had advised that the North London Waste Authority offered best 
value at a time when income from recyclates was less than before. The Cabinet Member 
for Resources and Performance confirmed that this was a temporary position until a 
better value contract could be identified. The Director for Place commented that there 
appeared to be an uneven picture across London with some authorities in West London 
having a more positive response from the market when tendering. 
 
In discussing the average length of time spent in emergency accommodation being 32 
weeks, Officers responded that the target was 26 weeks or less and action proposed to 
address this would be through increased prevention activities, increased supply through 
block booking and via the private market. 
 
Cllr Alison Moore joined the meeting at 7.30pm. 
 
A Member commented that it was important to recognise the human impact of poor 
performance in this area, purporting that Barnet had one of the worst records in London. 
Another Member ascribed the challenges to affordable housing as being a result of the 
regeneration project figures not being realised since being projected 11-12 years 
previously. 
 
The Committee expressed concern and questioned the reason for the £2.163m 
overspend forecast in Streetscene (Table 1, p18). The majority of projected overspend in 
this area was noted as being £1.081m in the Special Parking Account. The Director for 
Place stated that NSL were expected to meet targets which had not been met in the 
previous year. The Committee were also advised that Street Lighting energy savings had 
been delayed for six months due to proposed changes having been referred to the 
European Commission for review. This had since been cleared and work was underway 
which would begin to realise these savings. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance responded to questions on the risk 
that projected cost savings in Children’s Services Transport would not be met (Table 2, p 
19). Committee heard that a reduced demand for these services had been projected but 
not been realised. One Member expressed disappointment that collaborative 
arrangements with neighbouring authorities for the provision of SEN transport had been 
slow to materialise. Members stressed the importance of being able to find efficiencies in 
the service that would not lead to reduced opportunities for SEN children to travel and 
participate in a wide range of cultural activities. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance, in answer to a question on 
Planning Services performance, stated that a recovery plan was in place which would 
mean that special measures would not be required. 
 
Councillor Brian Gordon and Councillor Hugh Rayner joined the meeting at 7.45pm. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. Subject to an amendment to correct the reported number of children adopted 

or placed permanently through another route for Q1 (Page 16, 9.1.4) from 5 to 
11; the Quarter One Financial and Corporate Performance report be noted; 



 

5 

 
2. Officers be asked to ensure accuracy of this report prior to it being considered 

by Cabinet on 24 September; and, 
 

3. The Director for Place is requested to provide detail of any performance 
related fines incurred by NSL since the start of the contract. 

 
 

7. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Deputy Chief Operating Officer introduced the report which provided Committee with 
an update on the management of the capital programme and proposed improvements for 
2013/14. Committee was directed to the statement from the External Auditor’s Report for 
the year 2012/13 which identified capital programme management as an area for the 
Council to take action to improve its performance. The Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
stated that this was due to capital programme slippage from year to year rather than 
resource issues. 
 
Committee heard that profiling the capital budget for schools was particularly challenging 
and, given that Barnet coordinated one of the larger schooling budgets in London, a 
significant proportion of the capital allocation.  
 
Responding to a question from a Member on the current programme of capital projects 
for schools, Officers reported that there had been 12 permanent expansions since 
September 2012 and 9 temporary classes for 2013/14, each with space for 30 pupils. 
Capital improvements for St. Mary’s and St. John’s school would be realised once 
targeted funding from the Department of Education had been received. 
 
Committee Members questioned whether a prudential approach to treasury management 
could generate income through investing capital project funds that were not presently 
being used. The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance agreed that any 
opportunity for investment should be considered but that capital projects were usually 
complex and it would be difficult to determine when access to funding would be required. 
The Cabinet Member stated that 25-30% slippage overall was not an acceptable figure. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families was asked how many children 
applying for school places had not been placed at the start of the academic year for 
2013/14 and how many additional school places that had been provided in the last five 
years. The Cabinet Member responded that all on-time application had been placed and 
those moving in to the area were being placed as and when required, the number of 
additional school places provided in the last five years would be provided following the 
meeting. 
 
Committee noted that the budget strategy included a target of £50m capital receipts over 
the period 2013-16 (9.8, p59) and requested detail on which assets had been identified 
for possible sale. 
 
Committee also requested detail on outstanding S106 projects and funding. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Report on Capital Programme Management be noted with a further 

update requested to be received in six months’ time; 



 

6 

 
2. It be recommended to Officers that, when considering projects for entry to 

the capital programme, funding is carefully profiled so that it is not always 
front-loaded in year one; 

 
3. The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance be requested to provide 

Members with a breakdown of assets targeted for capital receipts by site; 
and, 

 
4. The Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance be requested to provide 

Members with details of outstanding S106 projects and funding; and, 
 
5. The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families be requested to 

provide detail on the number of additional school places that had been 
provided in the last five years. 

 
 

8. ONE BARNET PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the One Barnet Programme Highlight report which was 
introduced by the Head of Programme and Resources and the Head of Corporate 
Programmes and provided a summary of the programme status as at 14 August 2013.   
 
It was noted that the programme status was broadly positive, with two remaining Wave 1 
projects being either complete (NCSCO transfer initiated 1 September 2013) or 
completing shortly (DRS transfer scheduled for 2 October 2013). The new waste service 
would commence on 14 October and three other Wave 2 projects, being Sport & 
Physical Activity (SPA), Safer Communities and Health & Social Care Integration, would 
shortly be recommended to Cabinet or CRC. 
 
The Head of Corporate Programmes reported that following the successful conclusion of 
the Judicial Review brought against the One Barnet programme the overall programme 
status was ‘Green’ for the first time in over a year. Members were also advised that the 
reporting template will shortly be changed to ensure greater visibility of the status of each 
project within the programme and that this new format would be used for future 
meetings.  
 
A Member asked when an update on proposals from the SPA review would be received 
and how much this project had cost so far. The Head of Corporate Programmes 
responded that a paper would be presented to CRC in November 2013 setting out the 
work completed to date and the options to be considered moving forward.  and that it is 
anticipated that this stage of the project will be delivered within the allocated £198,000 
budget. Committee noted that the report would set out a longer term strategy for SPA in 
Barnet linked to public health outcomes and any associated funding opportunities.  
  
In response to a question on the status of the Education and Skills DU Review, Officers 
confirmed that the first meeting had been held that afternoon. 
 
RESOLVED that the One Barnet Programme Highlight report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

7 

9. URGENT LATE ITEM - PARKING PILOT SCHEME - NORTH FINCHLEY  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and the Highways Manager introduced the 
Parking Pilot Schemes report which provided Committee with an update on the changes 
made, on an experimental basis, to the parking arrangements in North Finchley Town 
Centre following the completion of a North Finchley Town Centre Parking Review. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment reported that consultation and considerable 
engagement with the local community and traders had contributed to a scheme that set 
out to maximise parking opportunities and support local business.  
 
Following a question on whether the scheme was sustainable, the Cabinet Member for 
Environment suggested that, as shown in the reported data, introduction of pay by card 
machines had contributed to increased patronage; which, in turn, would mitigate the 
impact of lower tariffs on income. 
 
A Member noted that there had been a relatively low response to requests for feedback 
from the local community. The Cabinet Member for Environment commented that there 
had only been four objections overall and that feedback had been generally positive. 
From a question of whether cash payment would be an option for future consideration, 
Members heard that there were no plans to bring these meters back in to operation. 
 
Members noted that the result of the parking schemes at Edgware and High Barnet 
would be reported at a future meeting and asked whether smaller commercial centres in 
the borough would be also be considered; acknowledging that parking was just one of 
many factors that would determine the viability of the high street. The Cabinet Member 
for Environment confirmed that other town centres would be considered in due course. 
 
RESOLVED that the Parking Pilot Scheme Review for North Finchley be noted. 
 
 

10. ADVANCE NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
Committee considered the Advance Notice of Executive Decisions report. A Member 
expressed dissatisfaction with the fact that, although the statutory 28 days’ notice 
deadline for publication had been met, the short timeframe between the Budget & 
Performance OSC and Cabinet/CRC made it impossible for Committee to request items 
for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Advance Notice of Executive Decisions be noted; and, 
 
2. The Budget & Performance OSC Members be provided a copy of the Advance 

Notice of Executive Decisions as soon as published. 
 
 

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Forward Work Programme for 2013/14 as set out in the report. 
 
 



 

8 

RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward 

Work Programme for 2013/14 be noted; 
 
2. The meeting scheduled for 9 December 2013 to commence at the earlier time 

of 6.30pm; and, 
 
3. The following item be added to the Forward Work Programme for 13 March 

2014: 

•  Parking Pilot Schemes – Edgware and High Barnet. 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.42 pm 
 
 


